Restatement of Financial Statements

Subsidiaries that Ceased to Be Classified as Held for Sale

At 30 June 2014, the disposal groups held for sale relating to the other segment included an office building
in Moscow. In the 2

nd
 half of 2014, due to the current market conditions management decided not to sell

this asset.

As a result, the subsidiary owning the office building ceased to meet the definition of a disposal group held
for sale. In accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations” the
Group restated its consolidated financial statements, including the relevant notes, for the periods in which
the assets were classified as held for sale as if the subsidiary had not been classified as assets held for
sale in the past and all assets and liabilities and the results of operations had been accounted for in
accordance with the applicable International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European
Union.

The effects of the restatement on the previously reported amounts are set out below.

 Six-month period ended 30 June 2014

As previously

reported

Subsidiary that
ceased to be
held for sale Restated

Statement of Operations
Gain/(loss) on disposal groups classified as held for sale, net  $ 113 $ 14  $ 127
Net profit/(loss) 1 14 15
Earnings/(losses) per share for profit/(loss) attributable to equity

holders of the parent entity, US dollars, diluted 0.02 0.01 0.03

Statement of Changes in Equity
Total comprehensive income/(loss) (295) 14 (281)
Accumulated profits 2,508 14 2,522

Changes in Accounting Policies

In the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group followed the same
accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with those applied in the complete
consolidated financial statements for year ended 31 December 2014, except for the adoption of new
standards and interpretations and revision of existing IAS as of 1 January 2015.

New/Revised Standards and Interpretations Adopted in 2015:

 Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011-2013 Cycle

These improvements were effective from 1 July 2014 and the Group has applied these amendments for the